

TOWN OF DEERPARK

KARL A. BRABENEC, SUPERVISOR DAVID M. HOOVLER, COUNCILMAN GARY SPEARS, COUNCILMAN ARTHUR T. TROVEI, COUNCILMAN DAVID M. DEAN, COUNCILMAN

RESOLUTION #15 OF 2010 AUTHORIZATION FOR PRE-APPLICATION OF CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND ("CWSRF") & DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND ("DWSRF")

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Deerpark Town Board, has performed a "Needs Assessment" and is interested in expanding the commercial tax base to provide jobs for our residents, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Deerpark Town Board, realizes in order to accomplish this goal infrastructure needs to be present in the form of water and sewer development, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Town of Deerpark Town Board, realizes the opportunity now exists with the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act ("ARRA") to pursue this endeavor through the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation for a Clean Water Program (sewer), and Drinking Water Program, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Town of Deerpark has an ideal area, known as the Route 6, Interstate 84 hub, already zoned for business purposes, that is need of sewer service and drinking water, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Town of Deerpark Board believes this infrastructure planning is needed to provide the town with the opportunity to increase commercial ratables, create jobs, and provide better services for town residents, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows: That the Town Board does hereby grant authorization to Deerpark Town Supervisor Karl A. Brabenec to formally make a preapplication for CWSRF and DWSRF to the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation.

Drafted for approval by Resolution by:

David M. Hoovler Councilman Town of Deerpark

VOTE RECORD:		
Motion by;	Second	
Roll Call vote:		
Councilman Trovei Councilman Spears Councilman Hoovler Councilman Dean Supervisor Brabenec		
This the 22nd day of February, 2010.		
Karl A. Brabenec, Town Supervisor		
David M. Hoovler, Councilman		
Gary Spears, Councilman		
Arthur T. Trovei, Councilman		
David M. Dean, Councilman		
Recorded by,		
Florence T. Santini, Town Clerk		